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The following problems were discovered as a result of an audit conducted by our
office of the Department of Social Services, Family Support Division — Blind Pension
Fund and Rehabilitation Services for the Blind.

The Blind Pension (BP) and Supplemental Aid to the Blind (SAB) programs were created
to provide blind/visually impaired Missouri residents age 18 or older with a reasonable
subsistence compatible with decency and health. Although the SAB program is federally
mandated, the BP program is not. The total benefit payments from the BP and SAB
programs were approximately $19.7 million, $18.5 million and $17.4 million for the years
ended June 30, 2004, 2003, and 2002, respectively.

Statutory provisions for the calculation of pension increases and the distribution of excess
monies in the Blind Pension Fund are unclear and difficult to apply, which has resulted in
different interpretations of the calculations. Additionally, income guidelines for the BP
program have not been established. As a result, some blind individuals with incomes as
high as $66,000 are receiving pension payments and state-funded Medicaid benefits.
Also, since blind individuals are eligible to receive various other state and federal
benefits, the BP program needs to be evaluated to determine whether the program is still
necessary for some of the state's blind residents or if guidelines need to be revised.

The Rehabilitation Services for the Blind (RSB) needs to improve its controls over
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) reimbursements. SSI reimbursements totaled
approximately $78,000, $224,000, $156,000, and $1,171,000 for the period July 2004 to
February 2005, and the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003, and 2002, respectively. Our
audit found that the reimbursement claims were not filed on a timely basis. The
responsibility for filing SSI reimbursement claims was assigned to several different RSB
employees since June 2002, which has resulted in a decrease in the number of claims filed
and contributed to the dramatic decline in reimbursements. No claims were filed between
June 2003 and November 2004. Furthermore, the use of SSI reimbursement monies per
the Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) program's financial records do not agree with the
department's federal financial reports.

The RSB does not consider financial need when providing VR services to clients. As a
result, some clients with the least financial resources may not be receiving services as
needed. Also, VR program guidelines are not always followed.

Expenditures for the VR program totaled approximately $5.8 million, $5.6 million, and
$5.2 million for the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003, and 2002, respectively. During our

review of 60 VR cases, we noted the following questionable items:
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YELLOW SHEET



e The RSB paid over $34,000 for dental restoration and related lodging and transportation
expenses for a client, who had been employed by the same entity for over 14 years and had
served as a supervisor for over 7 years. The dental work did not appear necessary for the
client to retain employment.

e The RSB paid over $700 for lodging less than 15 miles from an employee's home, while the
employee attended training funded through their VR case.

In February 2000, the RSB contributed $12,000 toward the purchase of an $18,245 color copier for a
VR client, with the client responsible for the remaining balance. In January 2002, the RSB was
notified that the copier had been repossessed, and in April 2002, the RSB purchased the copier for
$7,300. The RSB has not identified a client that can use the copier, so it has been in storage since
April 2002.

The RSB routinely opens a VR case for an employee when the employee wants/needs equipment.
We identified 24 RSB employees that had cases open during the three years ended June 30, 2004.
Equipment purchases for these cases totaled approximately $132,000. It is unclear that VR cases for
RSB employees are appropriate.

The RSB also needs to improve its procedures for monitoring and enforcing compliance with terms
of contracts with personal/vocational adjustment (PVA) facilities. The RSB paid these facilities,
located in Missouri, Arkansas, Colorado, Ohio, and South Dakota, $1,443,002, $803,465, and
$802,204, during the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003, and 2002, respectively to provide certain
training programs to allow clients to live independently. The PV A facility onsite monitoring visits
are not always performed on a timely basis. Additionally, the RSB does not ensure issues from past
monitoring reports have been properly resolved prior to approving new contracts or renewing
contracts with PVA facilities.

The RSB contracts with the Lions Business Opportunities for the Missouri Blind, Inc. (LBOMB), a
not-for-profit entity, to provide management services and fund administration for the Business
Enterprise Program (BEP). As of June 30, 2004, the BEP was supervising the operation of over 55
vending facilities. The LBOMB's annual audit reports show in-kind donations provided by the RSB
totaled $340,844, $335,426, and $291,313, for the years ended September 30, 2004, 2003, and 2002,
respectively. However, the RSB does not maintain documentation to support these amounts. The
BEP does not require annual audits from a certified public accountant of the vending facilities, and
the department's internal auditor no longer performs facility audits due to budget constraints and
personnel shortages. Additionally, sanitation inspections of BEP facilities are not performed on a
timely basis as required by state regulations.

The audit report also includes some other matters related to personnel, a data conversion contract,

and capital asset records and procedures upon which the department should take appropriate
corrective action.

All reports are available on our website: www.auditor.mo.gov
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CLAIRE C. McCASKILL

Missouri State Auditor

Honorable Matt Blunt, Governor
and
Gary Sherman, Director
Department of Social Services
and
Janel Luck, Interim Director
Family Support Division
and
Mike Fester, Deputy Director
Rehabilitation Services for the Blind
Jefferson City, MO 65103

We have audited the Department of Social Services, Family Support Division, Blind
Pension Fund and Rehabilitation Services for the Blind. The scope of this audit included, but
was not necessarily limited to, the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003, and 2002. The objectives of
this audit were to:

1. Review internal controls over significant management and financial functions.

2. Review compliance with certain legal provisions.

3. Evaluate the economy and efficiency of certain management practices and
operations.

Our methodology to accomplish these objectives included reviewing minutes of
meetings, written policies, financial records, and other pertinent documents; interviewing various
personnel of the division, as well as certain external parties; and testing selected transactions.

In addition, we obtained an understanding of internal controls significant to the audit
objectives and considered whether specific controls have been properly designed and placed in
operation. We also performed tests of certain controls to obtain evidence regarding the
effectiveness of their design and operation. However, providing an opinion on internal controls
was not an objective of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

We also obtained an understanding of legal provisions significant to the audit objectives,
and we assessed the risk that illegal acts, including fraud, and violations of contract, grant
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agreement, or other legal provisions could occur. Based on that risk assessment, we designed
and performed procedures to provide reasonable assurance of detecting significant instances of
noncompliance with the provisions. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Our audit was conducted in accordance with applicable standards contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and
included such procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

The accompanying History, Organization, and Statistical Information is presented for
informational purposes. This information was obtained from the division's management and was

not subjected to the procedures applied in the audit of the division.

The accompanying Management Advisory Report presents our findings arising from our
audit of the Department of Social Services, Family Support Division, Blind Pension Fund and

t..

Claire McCaskill
State Auditor

April 15, 2005 (fieldwork completion date)
The following auditors participated in the preparation of this report:

Director of Audits:  Kenneth W. Kuster, CPA

Audit Manager: Toni M. Crabtree, CPA
In-Charge Auditor:  Cheryl L. Colter, CPA, CGFM
Audit Staff: Joyce Thomson

Susan Fifer, CPA

Andria Hendricks

Jennifer Carter
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D. Actively pursue BEP vending facility sites at colleges, universities, and other state
agency locations.

AUDITEE'S RESPONSE

A.

We agree with this recommendation. Clearer definition of responsibilities and the
provision of resources as stated in the nominee agreement will be considered during the
next meeting of the LBOMB board of directors in January, 2006. RSB will set up a
process through SAM II coding to permit better tracking of BEP costs to the RSB. This
will be in place no later than January 1, 2006.

We disagree with this recommendation. Area Supervisors and office accounting staff
ensure accountability and operational function of the managed facilities on a daily basis
in accordance with the BEP administrative rule, including verification of expenses and
income which must be reported to LBOMB/BEP on a weekly basis. An independent
annual audit, including facility reports and receipts, is conducted on BEP and LBOMB.
BEP will follow-up on any audit findings received from the independent annual audit.

We partially agree with this recommendation. The BEP program has taken action to
improve the issue of timely facility inspections, including hiring area supervisors to fill
positions that have been vacant since 2001. The BEP cannot however, dictate the
timeliness of local health department reviews. In order to capture data provided by city,
county or federal inspectors, BEP has begun requiring copies of these outside
inspections be filed at the RSB central office.

We agree with this recommendation. RSB agrees that expansion to new vending sites is
important but it must not be grown past the staff resources available to manage them.
The BEP will continue ongoing discussions with state agencies, colleges and universities
not currently served by a BEP facility in order to develop new vending opportunities.
BEP will continue to develop the resources and the number of trained managers
necessary to allow for expansion to operate additional facilities.

AUDITOR'S COMMENT

B.

The functions performed by the Area Supervisors and office accounting staff may not be
sufficient to prevent and/or correct various problems with facility records and procedures.
The functions performed by these employees were in place during the period the internal
audits performed by the department revealed significant internal control weaknesses and
other problems. It does not appear reasonable to eliminate the auditing function.

Personnel Matters

Proposals for vision-related consulting services are not requested, and payments to the
State Ophthalmologist's and a medical consultant's businesses may be conflicts of
interest. Also, consulting services are not adequately monitored. Additionally, a federal
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grant was used to pay an employee that worked for a non-federal program, and the
Deputy Director is not serving the RSB on a full-time basis.

A.

Requests for proposals are not prepared for consultants providing vision-related
services, and payments to the State Ophthalmologist's and a medical consultant's
businesses may be conflicts of interest. Although these consultants are considered
part-time state employees, they do not account for their time spent on state
business and their services are not adequately monitored.

The FSD employs a consultant to act as the State Ophthalmologist to review
vision tests and make visual eligibility determinations for BP and SAB applicants.
This consultant's company also provides vision-related services to RSB and other
department clients. As State Ophthalmologist, the consultant is paid $833 a
month.

Additionally, the RSB employs two medical consultants to provide services as
needed to vocational rehabilitation counselors, because the State Ophthalmologist
was unable to provide consulting services to them on a timely basis. One of the
consultants resigned in February 2004 and has not been replaced. The other
consultant's company also provided vision-related services to the RSB. The
consultants are paid $150 each, per month.

The consultants were paid the following for vision-related services for the three
years ended June 30, 2004:

Consultant Amount
State Ophthalmologist $29,988
State Ophthalmologist's business 46,339
Medical consultants 10,125
Medical consultant's business 4,569

We noted the following problems with these arrangements:

° Request for proposals are not periodically prepared for these services.
Department personnel indicated that the State Ophthalmologist and
medical consultants have been used for many years. However, it is
unclear how these consultants were chosen.

° The use of the State Ophthalmologist's and a medical consultant's
businesses may be conflicts of interest. Section 105.454.1, RSMo
prohibits appointed officials or employees from engaging in various
financial transactions with the agency with which they are affiliated and
receiving in excess of $1,500 annually, unless the transaction occurs
pursuant to an award on a contract let or sale made after public notice and
competitive bidding, provided that the bid or offer is the lowest received.
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° The State Ophthalmologist and medical consultants are not required to
prepare a time sheet or otherwise document the time spent on state
business. They are considered part-time state employee, who do not
receive state benefits. The RSB does not monitor and account for the type
of work performed by the medical consultants to determine whether the
services are necessary and the amounts paid are reasonable.

The RSB, in conjunction with the department, should periodically solicit
proposals for the State Ophthalmologist and other medical consultants for vision-
related services, rather than placing the consultants on the department's payroll.
Soliciting proposals and entering into a truly competitive bidding process does not
preclude the department from selecting the individual best suited to provide the
service required.

Additionally, written agreements should be obtained which specify the services to
be rendered and the manner and amount of compensation to be paid. The services
should be monitored to substantiate the validity, propriety, and reasonableness of
the services.

B. The RSB used a federal grant to pay the salary and fringe benefits of an employee
that worked for a non-federal program. The salary and fringe benefits paid totaled
$34,301, $32,862, and $32,808, for the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003, and
2002, respectively. These amounts do not include indirect costs charged to the
federal grant at the state's indirect cost rate. The employee worked for the
Prevention of Blindness Program, which is 100 percent state funded; however, the
payroll position code assigned to the employee was incorrect. Thus, the salary
and fringe benefits for the employee were charged to the federal grant for
vocational rehabilitation.

The RSB should establish procedures to ensure funding for employees' salaries
and fringe benefits is appropriate, based on the employees' job duties.

C. The Deputy Director of RSB is not serving the RSB on a full-time basis, as
required by federal regulation. In addition to overseeing the operations of the
RSB, the Deputy Director serves as the legislative liaison for two divisions within
the department and supervised the Children's Division's Constituent Unit until
May 2004. The Deputy Director estimated approximately five percent of his time
was spent on each of these two duties. Federal regulation 34 CFR
361.13(b)(1)(i1) requires the director of the state RSB agency to be a full-time
director. The RSB needs to ensure only duties directly related to its activities are
assigned to the Deputy Director.

WE RECOMMEND the department, through the RSB:

A. Periodically solicit proposals for vision-related consulting services, rather than
placing the consultants on the department's payroll. A formal written agreement
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for services should be obtained which specify the services to be rendered, and the
manner and amount of compensation to be paid. In addition, the services should
be monitored to ensure services are valid and proper.

B. Establish procedures to ensure funding for employees' salaries and benefits is
appropriate, based on the employees' job duties.

C. Ensure the Deputy Director serves the RSB on a full-time basis, as required by
federal regulation.

AUDITEE'S RESPONSE

A.

We partially agree with this recommendation. RSB concurs with the recommendation that
vision consulting services should be performed by contracted personnel, rather than by
temporary employees of the agency and RSB will discontinue the employment of the one
remaining vision consultant. However, we feel that a bidding process for services of a person to
perform the duties of State Supervising Ophthalmologist is not necessary.

We agree with this recommendation. RSB has been working closely with the Division of
Budget and Finance for the past 4 weeks to redo our time study. The revised study will
help ensure the appropriateness of where salaries and benefits are charged in terms of
Federal Grants.

We disagree with this recommendation. RSB's Deputy Director position is appointed by the
Director of the Family Support Division. As with all FSD Deputy Directors, additional
duties are required of the RSB Deputy Director, including some legislative liaison duties and
any other duties that support the Division. During the recent Section 107 monitoring
conducted by RSB's federal partner, the nature and scope of the Deputy Director's additional
duties were discussed with the monitoring personnel and were not included in the out-
briefing of areas of concern.

Data Conversion Contract

The RSB did not perform a thorough assessment of it's needs and the problems with the
existing computer system prior to contracting for data conversion and computer
consulting services. In addition, the RSB oversight and monitoring of the conversion has
been inadequate. Also, it appears the contract limits were designed to circumvent bid
advertisement requirements and the limits were not enforced. These deficiencies have
resulted in cost overruns and conversion delays.

Originally expected to be completed by September 1, 2001, at a cost of $7,500, the RSB
currently expects the conversion project to be completed in the fall 2005. Through
February 2005, the RSB paid consultants over $110,000 for data conversion and
computer consulting services.
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Background Information

In August 2001, the RSB contracted with a CPA firm to convert data from four older
databases to one new type of database. The data included client case and payment
information for the Vocational Rehabilitation, Older Blind Services, Independent Living,
and Prevention of Blindness programs. The contract also provided for the training of
RSB personnel to prepare reports using the new database and included a completion date
of September 1, 2001, with a maximum payment of $7,500 to be charged at $75 per hour.
However, the conversion project was not completed by September 1, 2001, and after the
maximum payment was met, the CPA firm continued to work part-time on the project
without a contract at $75 per hour through August 2003.

In March 2004, the RSB contracted with a database design firm (consultant) to finish the
project. The consultant was a former employee of the CPA firm and had worked on the
project. The contract provided a maximum payment of $24,500, to be charged at $40 per
hour.

In October 2004, after all funds authorized by the contract were paid to the consultant and
the project was still incomplete, the RSB hired the consultant as a part-time employee at
$40 per hour (with no benefits), while waiting for the Office of Administration (OA) to
procure a contract to continue the project. In March 2005, the OA executed a single
feasible source procurement contract between the RSB and the consultant. The contract
provides for a rate of $45 per hour, expires on September 30, 2005, and has no dollar
limit. According to RSB personnel, they expect the project to be completed when the
contract expires.

Project Costs

Data conversion costs and timeframes have significantly exceeded expectations. As
noted above, the project was expected to be completed in 100 hours at a cost of $7,500.
According to RSB records, the project costs from August 2001 through February 2005
are:

Vendor Cost
CPA Firm $ 33,187
Consultant 39,628
Consultant, as part-time employee 37.629
Total cost $110,444
Problems Identified

The following contributed to the cost overrun and conversion delay:
° The RSB did not evaluate its old databases, identify the new database criteria, and

estimate a reasonable cost and timeframe for the data conversion. Rather, the
vendors provided their services at a specified hourly rate. As a result, the
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successful outcome and cost of the conversion project was highly dependent on
the RSB's ability to communicate system needs to the vendors and to monitor the
ongoing project for satisfactory results.

° The RSB did not provide the vendors with clear, written guidelines for the format
of the data in the new database and the type of reports needed. It appears that the
monitoring of the vendors was communicated informally through discussions
with the vendors.

° The old databases contained outdated and erroneous information. Both old and
current federal coding related to the type of services provided was used in the old
database. Thus, the same code was used for two different services. The coding
had to be corrected in the old databases before conversion. In addition, some data
did not pass edit checks when converted. For example, a client might have two
different social security numbers or be shown to have more than one case open at
a time. RSB personnel had to research the edit check errors and manually enter
the correct information in the new database.

° The RSB required some information which had been previously tracked manually
be entered in the new database. This information includes the amount and
purpose of each expenditure for each case. The addition of this information was
not considered part of the project when planning the conversion.

° The RSB required the consultant to perform duties other than those listed in the
scope of the contract, including extracting information from the old databases for
the preparation of federal reports.

Additionally, it appears the RSB did not follow the intent of state bidding laws or provide
a legitimate opportunity for prospective vendors to compete. The RSB paid the CPA
firm over $25,000 after the initial contract expired. Also, the maximum limit in the
March 2004 contract with the consultant was established at less that $25,000, even
though the RSB had not estimated the amount of time necessary to complete the project.
Additionally, although bids were obtained, the consultant, who had previously worked on
the project with the CPA firm, was considered the only responsive bidder for the March
2004 contract and was awarded the current contract as a single feasible source.

The RSB must comply with the state's purchasing guidelines, such as soliciting
competitive bids for purchases of $3,000 or more, and referring purchases of $25,000 or
more to OA. Chapter 34, RSMo provides that bids/proposals be advertised for purchases
over $25,000. Soliciting proposal and entering into a truly competitive bidding process
does not preclude the RSB from selecting the vendor or individual best suited to provide
the service required. Good bidding practices provide the RSB with a range of possible
choices and allow it to make a better informed decision to ensure necessary services are
obtained from the best qualified vendor at the lowest and best cost.
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Summary and Conclusion

It appears the RSB could have reduced the cost and time spent on the data conversion and
computer consulting by performing and documenting a thorough assessment of it's needs
and the problems with the existing computer system, advertising for competitive bids,
and enforcing contract limits. It will continue to be critical for the RSB to monitor the
project closely to ensure the database is complete and accurate, the anticipated
completion date is met, and cost overruns are kept to a minimum.

WE RECOMMEND the department, through the RSB, closely monitor the project
progress. In the future, if the RSB procures computer system services, the RSB should
perform and document a thorough needs assessment and identify the problems with
existing systems prior to entering into contracts for computer services. The procurement
process should be handled in a manner consistent with the intent of state law. Also, a
written agreement should be prepared which clearly specifies the services to be provided,
the cost of the services, and a reasonable estimate of the time necessary to provide the
services.

AUDITEE'S RESPONSE

We agree with this recommendation. RSB will continue to closely monitor the data conversion
project. If future work is needed which involves any computer consulting, RSB will do a
thorough needs assessment in conjunction with the division's information technology personnel
and will follow all state procurement procedures.

8. Capital Asset Records and Procedures

The RSB needs to improve its records and procedures for capital assets. The
department's Division of General Services (DGS) is responsible for maintaining all
department capital assets records, with the RSB being responsible for attaching property
tags and taking the physical inventories. At May 12, 2005, the RSB was responsible for
capital assets totaling approximately $3.4 million.

A. A physical inventory of the capital assets is not completed on an annual basis as
required by state regulations.

Office personnel indicated physical inventories had not been requested by the
DGS for several years prior to January 2004, and a physical inventory of the BEP
capital assets was not conducted in January 2004 because the DGS did not
provide an inventory listing for the physical inventory. In addition, the January
2004 physical inventory of the RSB central office capital assets was not
completed. Only a portion of the capital assets were located. The inventory list
indicated 72 items were located, 384 items were not located, and 86 items were
sent to the DGS to be surplused. However, our review of the capital asset records
showed some of the surplused items were not removed from the capital asset

-33-




records by the DGS as of June 2005. It appears the RSB made no effort to
complete the 2004 physical inventory or to resolve the discrepancies.

Annual physical inventories are necessary to establish proper accountability over
capital assets. In addition, the Code of State Regulations, at 15 CSR 40-2.031,
requires an annual physical inventory of capital assets and the reconciliation of
this inventory with the capital asset records and with the prior annual physical
inventory. Timely and proper review of discrepancies is necessary to maximize
the benefit of the physical inventory procedure.

B. Some purchases were not recorded in the capital asset records. Four cafeteria
equipment purchases and the related installation charges, totaling approximately
$490,000, were not recorded in the capital asset records. For two of the
purchases, paid invoices were not itemized to provide the cost of each item
purchased. For the third purchase, an itemized invoice was received, but was not
provided to the employee responsible for obtaining inventory tags for the items,
so the items were not tagged and added to the capital asset records. The fourth
purchase was added to the capital asset records after we brought the omission to
the attention of RSB personnel. In addition, a vehicle purchased in February 1995
for $10,500 was not recorded on the capital asset records until we inquired about
the vehicle's tag number.

The failure to record property items reduces the control and accountability over
capital assets and increases the potential for loss, theft, or misuse of assets. In
addition, all disbursements for capital assets should be supported by itemized
documentation to ensure capital asset costs can be determined and the amounts
paid are proper and represent appropriate uses of public funds.

WE RECOMMEND the department, through the RSB:

A. Conduct an annual physical inventory of the capital assets, reconcile the physical
inventory to the capital asset records, and resolve any discrepancies. Also, the
documentation of the physical inventories should be retained to show compliance
with state regulations.

B. Establish procedures to ensure all capital assets are tagged and recorded in the
capital asset records. Additionally, disbursements for capital assets should be
supported by itemized documentation.

AUDITEE'S RESPONSE

A. We agree with this recommendation. RSB is currently working closely with the Division
of General Services to develop a current inventory list which can be used to conduct a
physical inventory.
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We agree with this recommendation. RSB has already begun tagging and recording all
capital assets and documenting their acquisition.
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